



---

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**

**To the Members of Ebix Vayam Technologies Pvt. Ltd.**

**Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements**

**Opinion**

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Ebix Vayam Technologies Private Limited ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2020, the Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash Flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information (hereinafter referred to as "the financial statements").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act 2013 ("the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, ("Ind AS") and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2020, the loss and total comprehensive loss, changes in equity and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

**Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit of the financial statements in accordance with the Standards on Auditing ("SAs") specified under section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the financial statements.

**Information other than financial statement and auditor's report thereon**

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of other information. The other information comprises the information included in Board's Report but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.



Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed on the other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

### **Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements**

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Act with respect to the preparation of these financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance, total comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the Ind AS and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

### **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud



or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has adequate internal financial controls system in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.



---

**Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016 ("the Order"), issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act, we give in the "**Annexure A**", a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order, to the extent applicable.
2. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:
  - (a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.
  - (b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.
  - (c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive income), the Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash Flow dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account.
  - (d) In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the Ind AS specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 (as amended).
  - (e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 31st March, 2020 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on 31st March, 2020 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act.
  - (f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in "**Annexure B**".
  - (g) The Company is a Private Limited Company and accordingly requirements of Section 197(16) of the Act are not applicable.
  - (h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
    - i. The Company does not have any pending litigation which would impact its financial positions.



- ii. The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.
- iii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

**For T R Chadha & Co LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No. 006711N/N500028

**HITESH  
GARG**

Digitally signed by HITESH GARG  
DN: c=IN, o=NAGAR PALIKA PARISHAD,  
postalCode=110092, st=Delhi,  
2.5.4.20=945aed07c4f03f47f29e5e2f56eac78bb738b5ba  
bab53c1b7830ed927b8974ca,  
serialNumber=5345a1ede23ed1266b2a96216f7dac9042  
027f97b90ace2253d1d8e2d1d61628, cn=HITESH GARG  
Date: 2020.12.02 17:52:23 +05'30'

Hitesh Garg

**Partner**

**Membership No. 502955**

**Place: Noida**

**Date: 2<sup>nd</sup> December 2020**

**UDIN: 20502955AAAADA5119**



**Ebix Vayam Technologies Private Limited**

**“Annexure A” as referred to in paragraph 1 under ‘Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements’ section of our report of even date**

1. (a) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and situation of fixed assets.  
  
(b) The fixed assets have been physically verified by the management during the year and no material discrepancies were noticed on such verification. In our opinion, the periodicity of physical verification is reasonable having regard to the size of the Company and the nature of its assets.  
  
(c) According to the information and explanations given to us, there are no immovable properties held in the name of the Company. Accordingly, clause 3 (1) (c) of Companies (Auditor’s Report) Order, 2016 (“the Order”) is not applicable to the Company.
2. The Company has no inventories and therefore, no comment is required to be made in respect of the matters specified in clause (ii) of Paragraph 3 of the Order.
3. According to the information and explanation given to us, the Company has not granted any loans, secured or unsecured, to companies, firms, Limited Liability Partnerships, or other parties in the register maintained under section 189 of the Companies Act, 2013. Therefore, the provisions of clause 3 (iii) (a), (b) and (c) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
4. In our opinion and according to the information and explanation given to us, the Company has not granted any loan or given any guarantee or security or made any investment covered under Section 185 and 186 of the Companies Act, 2013. Therefore, the provisions of clause 3 (iv) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
5. The Company has not accepted any deposits from the public within the provisions of Sections 73 to 76 or any other relevant provisions of the Companies Act 2013 and the Rules framed thereunder. Accordingly, the provisions of Clause 3 (v) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
6. The Central Government has not prescribed the maintenance of cost records under section 148(1) of the Act, for any of the product or services of the Company.



7. (a) The Company is regular in depositing with appropriate authorities, undisputed statutory dues including provident fund, employees state insurance, income tax, Goods and services tax, duty of customs, duty of excise, value added tax, cess and other material statutory dues applicable to it. There were no arrears of undisputed statutory dues as at 31st March 2020, which were outstanding for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable.  
  
(b) According to the information and explanations given to us and the records of the company examined by us, there are no statutory dues which have not been deposited on account of any dispute.
8. The Company has not borrowed from any financial institution or bank, and has not issued any debentures; therefore, the provisions of Clause 3 (viii) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
9. The Company did not raise any money by way of initial public offer or further public offer (including debt instruments) and term loans during the year. Accordingly, clause 3 (ix) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
10. Based upon the audit procedures performed and information and explanations given by the management, we report that no fraud on or by the Company has been noticed or reported during the course of our audit.
11. The provisions of Section 197 read with Schedule V of the Companies Act 2013 are not applicable for Private Limited Company. Accordingly, clause 3 (xi) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
12. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company is not a Nidhi company. Accordingly, paragraph 3 (xii) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
13. According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, transactions with the related parties are in compliance with Sections 177 and 188 of the Companies Act 2013 where applicable and details of such transactions have been disclosed in the financial statements as required by the applicable Accounting Standards.
14. According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not made preferential allotment of shares. Accordingly, paragraph 3 (xiv) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

T R Chadha & Co., a partnership firm converted into T R Chadha & Co LLP  
(A limited liability partnership with LLP Identification No. AAF-3926) with effect from 28<sup>th</sup> December, 2015

# **T R Chadha & Co LLP**

## **Chartered Accountants**



15. According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not entered into non-cash transactions with directors or persons connected with him. Accordingly, paragraph 3 (xv) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
16. The company is not required to be registered under Section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934. Accordingly, paragraph 3 (xvi) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

### **For T R Chadha & Co LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No. 006711N/N500028

## **HITESH GARG**

Digitally signed by HITESH GARG  
DN: c=IN, o=NAGAR PALIKA PARISHAD, postalCode=110092,  
st=Delhi,  
2.5.4.20=945aed07c4f03f47f29e5e2f56eac78bb738b5babab  
53c1b7830ed927b8974ca,  
serialNumber=5345a1ede23ed1266b2a96216f7dac9042027f  
97b90ace2253d1d8e2d1d61628, cn=HITESH GARG  
Date: 2020.12.02 17:53:57 +05'30'

Hitesh Garg

**Partner**

**Membership No. 502955**

**Place: Noida**

**Date: 2<sup>nd</sup> December 2020**

**UDIN: 20502955AAAADA5119**

T R Chadha & Co., a partnership firm converted into T R Chadha & Co LLP  
(A limited liability partnership with LLP Identification No. AAF-3926) with effect from 28<sup>th</sup> December, 2015

Corporate & Regd. Office : B-30, Connaught Place, Kuthiala Building, New Delhi - 110001  
Phone : 43259900, Fax : 43259930, E-mail : [delhi@trchadha.com](mailto:delhi@trchadha.com)





---

**Ebix Vayam Technologies Private Limited**

**“Annexure B” as referred to in paragraph 2(f) under ‘Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements’ section of our report of even date**

**Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”)**

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of Ebix Vayam Technologies Private Limited (“the Company”) as of 31<sup>st</sup> March 2020 in conjunction with our audit of the financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

**Management’s Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls**

The Company’s management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls with reference to Ind AS Financial Statements based on the internal controls over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting issued by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to Company’s policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Act.

**Auditors’ Responsibility**

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls with reference to Ind AS Financial Statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting (the “Guidance Note”) and the Standards on Auditing, issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribed under section 143(10) of the Act, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of Internal Financial Controls and, both issued by ICAI. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls with reference to Ind AS Financial Statements



was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial control system with reference to Ind AS Financial Statements and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial control with reference to Ind AS Financial Statements included obtaining an understanding of internal financial control with reference to Ind AS Financial Statements, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the Ind AS Financial Statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls system with reference to Ind AS Financial Statements.

### **Meaning of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting**

A company's internal financial control over financial reporting with reference to Ind AS financial statements is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial control over financial reporting with reference to Ind AS financial statements includes those policies and procedures that:

- a) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company;
- b) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the company; and
- c) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.



---

## **Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting**

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting with reference to Ind AS financial statements to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting with reference to Ind AS financial statements may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

### **Opinion**

In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting with reference to Ind AS financial statements and such internal financial controls over financial reporting with reference to Ind AS financial statements were operating effectively as at 31<sup>st</sup> March 2020, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

**For T R Chadha & Co LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No. 006711N/N500028

**HITESH  
GARG**

Digitally signed by HITESH GARG  
DN: c=IN, o=NAGAR PALIKA PARISHAD,  
postalCode=110092, st=Delhi,  
2.5.4.20=945aed07c40314729e5e2f56eac78bb738b5ba  
bab53c1b7830ed927b8974ca,  
serialNumber=5345a1ede23ed1266b2a96216f7dac9042  
027f97b90ace2253d1d8e2d1d61628, cn=HITESH GARG  
Date: 2020.12.02 17:56:00 +05'30'

Hitesh Garg

**Partner**

**Membership No. 502955**

**Place: Noida**

**Date: 2<sup>nd</sup> December 2020**

**UDIN: 20502955AAAADA5119**

T R Chadha & Co., a partnership firm converted into T R Chadha & Co LLP  
(A limited liability partnership with LLP Identification No. AAF-3926) with effect from 28<sup>th</sup> December, 2015

---

Corporate Office : B-30, Connaught Place, Kuthiala Building, New Delhi - 110001  
Phone : 43259900, Fax : 43259930, E-mail : [delhi@trchadha.com](mailto:delhi@trchadha.com)

---

**Ebix Vayam Technologies Private Limited**  
**CIN: U72300UP2016PTC077148**  
**Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2020**  
All amounts are in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated

Particulars	Note No.	As at 31 March 2020	As at 31 March 2019
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-Current Assets</b>			
Property, Plant and Equipment	3	0.02	0.06
Financial Assets			
(i) Other Non-Current Financial Assets	4	473.59	2,190.67
Non Current Tax Assets (Net)	5	84.75	37.30
<b>Total Non-Current Assets</b>		<b>558.36</b>	<b>2,228.03</b>
<b>Current Assets</b>			
Financial Assets			
(i) Trade Receivables	6	14,574.21	22,529.26
(ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents	7	115.89	236.23
(iii) Other Bank Balances	8	2,018.68	1,102.53
(iv) Other Current Financial Assets	9	269.11	233.06
Other Current Assets	10	944.39	1,260.89
<b>Total Current Assets</b>		<b>17,922.28</b>	<b>25,361.97</b>
<b>Total Assets</b>		<b>18,480.64</b>	<b>27,590.00</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Equity</b>			
Equity Share Capital	11	1.00	1.00
Other Equity	12	(10,426.69)	(298.89)
<b>Total Equity</b>		<b>(10,425.69)</b>	<b>(297.89)</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
<b>Current Liabilities</b>			
Financial Liabilities			
(i) Short Term Borrowings	13	24,807.58	21,432.86
(ii) Trade Payables			
Total outstanding dues of micro, small & medium enterprises	14	-	-
Total outstanding dues of other creditors	14	583.17	3,423.54
(iii) Other Current Financial Liabilities	15	1,581.21	900.87
Other Current Liabilities	16	1,934.37	2,130.62
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>		<b>28,906.33</b>	<b>27,887.89</b>
<b>Total Liabilities</b>		<b>28,906.33</b>	<b>27,887.89</b>
<b>Total Equity and Liabilities</b>		<b>18,480.64</b>	<b>27,590.00</b>

**Significant Accounting Policies**

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements  
This is the Balance Sheet referred to in our report of even date

**For T R Chadha & Co LLP**  
**Chartered Accountants**  
**Firm Reg No.: 006711N / N500028**

**HITESH GARG**  
Digitally signed by HITESH GARG,  
DN: cn=HITESH GARG, o=HITESH GARG,  
postalCode=110092, st=Delhi,  
2.5.4.20=9434e051e4051479295e256aac78b07338615ab3  
a8531c1b7830e492278874ca,  
serialNumber=5345a1e4d27e4726662a962167f6ac9420  
27879709e6c23501d8e4f1601c08, c=IN  
Date: 2020.12.02 17:58:41 +05'30'

Hitesh Garg  
**Partner**  
**M. No.: 502955**

**Place: Noida**  
**Date: 2nd December 2020**

**For and on behalf of the board of directors of**  
**Ebix Vayam Technologies Private Limited**

**SANJAY SINGH**  
Digitally signed by SANJAY SINGH,  
DN: cn=Sanjay Singh, o=Ebix Vayam Technologies Private Limited,  
ou=Ebix Vayam Technologies Private Limited,  
email=Sanjay.Singh@ebixvayam.com,  
serialNumber=1, c=IN  
Date: 2020.12.02 16:34:48 +05'30'  
Sanjay Singh  
**Director**  
**DIN 07637953**

**RAMAN SINGH BHATI**  
Digitally signed by RAMAN SINGH BHATI,  
DN: cn=Raman Singh Bhati, o=Ebix Vayam Technologies Private Limited,  
ou=Ebix Vayam Technologies Private Limited,  
email=Raman.Singh.Bhati@ebixvayam.com,  
serialNumber=2, c=IN  
Date: 2020.12.02 16:34:48 +05'30'  
Raman Singh Bhati  
**Director**  
**DIN 07879660**

**Ebix Vayam Technologies Private Limited**  
**CIN: U72300UP2016PTC077148**  
**Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31 March 2020**  
All amounts are in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated

Particulars	Note No.	For the year ended 31 March 2020	For the year ended 31 March 2019
<b>Revenue</b>			
Revenue from Operations	17	981.73	13,882.17
Other Income	18	329.70	280.46
<b>Total Income</b>		<b>1,311.43</b>	<b>14,162.63</b>
<b>Expenses</b>			
Purchase of Stock-in-Trade	19	694.52	8,965.74
Change in Inventory of Finished Goods	20	-	2,530.52
Cost of Sub-Contractor Services		-	1,214.40
Employee Benefits Expense	21	5.05	27.40
Finance Costs	22	1,756.96	1,001.33
Depreciation Expense	23	0.04	0.11
Other Expenses	24	460.93	665.96
<b>Total Expenses</b>		<b>2,917.50</b>	<b>14,405.47</b>
<b>Profit/ (Loss) Before Tax and Exceptional Items</b>		<b>(1,606.07)</b>	<b>(242.84)</b>
<b>Exceptional Items</b>			
Provision for Doubtful Debts	6	8,521.73	-
<b>Profit/ (Loss) Before Tax</b>		<b>(10,127.80)</b>	<b>(242.84)</b>
<b>Tax Expense:</b>			
Current Tax	25	-	-
Deferred Tax	32	-	-
<b>Profit/ (Loss) for the Year (A)</b>		<b>(10,127.80)</b>	<b>(242.84)</b>
<b>Other Comprehensive Income</b>			
<b>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to Profit or Loss</b>			
Remeasurement of defined benefit plans		-	-
Deferred Tax relating to remeasurement of defined benefit plans		-	-
<b>Total Other Comprehensive Income for the Year (B)</b>		<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the Year (A + B)</b>		<b>(10,127.80)</b>	<b>(242.84)</b>
<b>Earnings/ (Loss) per Equity Share of Rs. 10 each (Amount in Rs.)</b>			
Basic	26	(101,278.00)	(2,428.38)
Diluted		(101,278.00)	(2,428.38)

Significant Accounting Policies 2  
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements  
This is the Statement of Profit & Loss referred to in our report of even date

**For T R Chadha & Co LLP**  
**Chartered Accountants**  
**Firm Reg No.: 006711N / N500028**

**HITESH  
GARG**

Hitesh Garg  
**Partner**  
**M. No.: 502955**

Digitally signed by HITESH GARG  
DN: c=IN, o=NAGAR PALIKA PARSHAD,  
postalCode=110092, st=Delhi,  
2.5.4.20+9454e8d071465167729c3a2756ea7326b738b5bab  
ab53.c1b7830a4927b8974c4,  
serialNumber=3345, st=delhi, cn=HITESH GARG  
27897090ac42330108a2d1611038, c=IN+HITESH GARG  
Date: 2020.12.02 17:57:05 +05'30'

**For and on behalf of the board of directors of  
Ebix Vayam Technologies Private Limited**

**SANJAY  
SINGH**

Sanjay Singh  
**Director**  
**DIN 07637953**

Digitally signed by SANJAY SINGH  
DN: c=IN, o=Ebix Vayam Technologies Private Limited,  
2.5.4.20+9454e8d071465167729c3a2756ea7326b738b5bab  
4c9b7d73d376a52178c272999e8a8  
8ac393851a627,  
postalCode=201001, st=UP, email=445,  
800594 NAGAR PALIKA PARSHAD  
NAGAR,  
serialNumber=653, cn=SANJAY SINGH  
75b3c0d0c35ac4791151,  
o=Personnel, cn=SANJAY SINGH  
Date: 2020.12.02 16:22:10 +05'30'

**RAMAN  
SINGH  
BHATI**

Raman Singh Bhati  
**Director**  
**DIN 07879660**

Digitally signed by RAMAN SINGH BHATI  
DN: c=IN, o=Personnel,  
2.5.4.20+9454e8d071465167729c3a2756ea7326b738b5bab  
0404940c020775a2141171475086  
046981, postalCode=110016, st=DELHI,  
serialNumber=65404640794620202511704  
426497913698934907194620202511704  
426497913698934907194620202511704  
Date: 2020.12.02 16:34:59 +05'30'

**Place: Noida**  
**Date: 2nd December 2020**

**Ebix Vayam Technologies Private Limited**  
**Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 31 March 2020**  
All amounts are in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated

**(a) Equity Share Capital**

	As at 31 March 2020		As at 31 March 2019	
	No. of Shares	Amount	No. of Shares	Amount
Balance at the beginning of the year	10,000	1.00	10,000	1.00
Changes in Equity Share Capital during the year	-	-	-	-
<b>Balance at the end of the year</b>	<b>10,000</b>	<b>1.00</b>	<b>10,000</b>	<b>1.00</b>

**(b) Other Equity**

	Reserves & Surplus	OCI	Total
	Retained Earnings	Remeasurement of Defined Benefit Plans	
<b>Balance at 31 March 2018</b>	(56.05)	-	(56.05)
Changes in Accounting Policy / Prior Period Errors	-	-	-
<b>Restated Balance as at 31 March 2018</b>	<b>(56.05)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(56.05)</b>
Profit/ (Loss) for the year	(242.84)	-	(242.84)
Other Comprehensive Income/ (Loss) for the year	-	-	-
<b>Total Comprehensive Income/ (Loss) for the year</b>	<b>(242.84)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(242.84)</b>
Other Additions during the year			
<b>Balance at 31 March 2019</b>	<b>(298.89)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(298.89)</b>
Changes in Accounting Policy / Prior Period Errors	-	-	-
<b>Restated Balance as at 31 March 2019</b>	<b>(298.89)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(298.89)</b>
Profit/ (Loss) for the year	(10,127.80)	-	(10,127.80)
Other Comprehensive Income/ (Loss) for the year	-	-	-
<b>Total Comprehensive Income/ (Loss) for the year</b>	<b>(10,127.80)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(10,127.80)</b>
Other Additions during the year	-	-	-
<b>Balance at 31 March 2020</b>	<b>(10,426.69)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(10,426.69)</b>

This is the Statement of Changes in Equity referred to in our report of even date

For T R Chadha & Co LLP  
Chartered Accountants

Firm Reg No.: 006711N / N500028

**HITESH  
GARG**

Hitesh Garg  
Partner  
M. No.: 502955

Digitally signed by HITESH GARG  
DN: cn=H, o=NAGAR PALIKA PARISHAD,  
postalCode=110092, st=Delhi,  
2.5.4.20=962a8d0748f3f172e5e256eac78bb738b5ba  
bab53c1b7930e0527889f4ca,  
serialNumber=5345a1ede23ed11266b2a96216f7dac9042  
02787950ae2253d1e8c2d1681628, c=IN--HITESH GARG  
Date: 2020.12.02 18:07:49 +05'30'

For and on behalf of the board of directors of  
Ebix Vayam technologies Private Limited

**SANJAY  
SINGH**

Sanjay Singh  
Director  
DIN 07637953

Digitally signed by SANJAY SINGH  
DN: cn=H, o=Ebix Private Ltd,  
2.5.4.20=962a8d0748f3f172e5e256eac78bb738b5ba  
bab53c1b7930e0527889f4ca,  
serialNumber=5345a1ede23ed11266b2a96216f7dac9042  
02787950ae2253d1e8c2d1681628, c=IN--SANJAY SINGH  
Date: 2020.12.02 16:22:46 +05'30'

**RAMAN  
SINGH  
BHATI**

Raman Singh Bhati  
Director  
DIN 07879660

Digitally signed by RAMAN SINGH BHATI  
DN: cn=H, o=Ebix Private Ltd,  
2.5.4.20=962a8d0748f3f172e5e256eac78bb738b5ba  
bab53c1b7930e0527889f4ca,  
serialNumber=5345a1ede23ed11266b2a96216f7dac9042  
02787950ae2253d1e8c2d1681628, c=IN--RAMAN SINGH BHATI  
Date: 2020.12.02 16:35:12 +05'30'

Place: Noida

Date: 2nd December 2020

**Ebix Vayam Technologies Private Limited**  
**CIN: U72300UP2016PTC077148**  
**Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 31st March 2020**  
All amounts are in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated

	For the year ended 31st March 2020	For the year ended 31st March 2019
<b>A Cash flows from Operating Activities</b>		
Net Profit/ (Loss) after Prior Period Items and Before Tax	(10,127.80)	(242.84)
<b>Adjustments For:</b>		
a) Interest Income	(191.64)	(238.06)
b) Depreciation	0.04	0.11
c) Provision for Doubtful Debts	8,521.73	-
d) Interest Expense	1,756.96	1,001.33
<b>Operating Cash Profit before Working Capital Changes</b>	<b>(40.71)</b>	<b>520.55</b>
<b>Movement in Working Capital:-</b>		
a) Increase/(Decrease) in Trade Payables	(2,840.37)	(2,697.30)
b) Increase/(Decrease) in Other Current Liabilities	(196.25)	680.58
c) Increase/(Decrease) in Other Current Financial Assets	(10.00)	-
d) (Increase)/Decrease in Other Non Current Financial Assets	10.00	(0.05)
e) (Increase)/Decrease in Inventories	-	2,530.52
f) (Increase)/Decrease in Trade Receivables	(566.68)	(13,107.96)
g) (Increase)/Decrease in Other Current Assets	316.50	628.37
<b>Cash Generated from/ (used in) Operations</b>	<b>(3,327.51)</b>	<b>(11,445.30)</b>
Less: Income Tax Paid (Net of Refunds)	(47.45)	53.00
<b>Net Cash Generated from/ (used in) Operating Activities before Extraordinary Item</b>	<b>(3,374.96)</b>	<b>(11,392.30)</b>
Outflow for Extraordinary Item	-	-
<b>Net Cash Generated from/ (used in) Operating Activities (A)</b>	<b>(3,374.96)</b>	<b>(11,392.30)</b>
<b>B Cash Flow from Investing Activities:</b>		
(Purchase) of Property, Plant and Equipment and Capital Work in Progress	-	-
Interest Received	165.59	118.38
Investment in Fixed Deposits	790.93	(203.08)
<b>Net Cash Generated from/ (Used in) Investing Activities (B)</b>	<b>956.52</b>	<b>(84.71)</b>
<b>C. Cash Flow from Financing Activities:</b>		
Net proceeds/(Repayment) of Short Term Borrowings	3,374.72	11,400.83
Interest Expense Paid	(1,076.62)	(644.65)
<b>Net Cash generated from/ (used in) Financing Activities (C)</b>	<b>2,298.10</b>	<b>10,756.18</b>
<b>Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (A+B+C)</b>	<b>(120.34)</b>	<b>(720.82)</b>
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the Beginning of the year	236.23	957.06
<b>Cash and Cash Equivalents at the End of the year</b>	<b>115.89</b>	<b>236.23</b>
<b>Components of cash and cash equivalents</b>		
Balance with Bank in Current Account	115.89	236.23
<b>Total cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>115.89</b>	<b>236.23</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements  
This is the Statement of Cash Flow referred to in our report of even date

**For T R Chadha & Co LLP**  
**Chartered Accountants**  
**Firm Reg No.: 006711N / N500028**

**HITESH GARG**

Hitesh Garg  
**Partner**  
**M. No.: 502955**

**Place: Noida**  
**Date: 2nd December 2020**

**For and on behalf of the board of directors of**  
**Ebix Vayam Technologies Private Limited**

**SANJAY SINGH**  
Sanjay Singh  
**Director**  
**DIN 07637953**

**RAMAN SINGH BHATI**  
Raman Singh Bhati  
**Director**  
**DIN 07879660**

Digitally signed by HITESH GARG  
DN: c=IN, ou=NAGAR PALIKA PABSHAD,  
postalCode=110092, st=Delhi,  
2.5.4.20=945007168384729562756602782673855a  
bab531b7830e092780974ca,  
serialNumber=5345a1e0e231e0f20602a9621677dce0642  
027897010a2233d158c211611626, cn=HITESH GARG,  
Date: 2020.12.02 18:05:51 +05'30'

Digitally signed by SANJAY SINGH  
DN: cn=Sanjay Singh,  
2.5.4.20=945007168384729562756602782673855a  
bab531b7830e092780974ca,  
serialNumber=5345a1e0e231e0f20602a9621677dce0642  
027897010a2233d158c211611626, cn=SANJAY SINGH,  
Date: 2020.12.02 16:20:40 +05'30'

Digitally signed by RAMAN SINGH  
DN: cn=Raman Singh,  
2.5.4.20=945007168384729562756602782673855a  
bab531b7830e092780974ca,  
serialNumber=5345a1e0e231e0f20602a9621677dce0642  
027897010a2233d158c211611626, cn=RAMAN SINGH  
BHATI,  
Date: 2020.12.02 16:53:24 +05'30'

**Ebix Vayam Technologies Private Limited**  
**Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2020**  
 All amounts are in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated

**3. Property, Plant and Equipment**

Particulars	Gross Block			Depreciation			Net Block		
	As at 1st April 2019	Additions	Deletions	As at 31 March 2020	As at 1st April 2019	Additions	Deletions	As at 31 March 2020	As at 31 March 2019
Tangible Assets									
Office Equipment - Computers	0.46	-	-	0.46	0.40	0.04	-	0.02	0.06
<b>Total</b>	<b>0.46</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>0.46</b>	<b>0.40</b>	<b>0.04</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>0.02</b>	<b>0.06</b>

Particulars	Gross Block			Depreciation			Net Block		
	As at 1st April 2018	Additions	Deletions	As at 31 March 2019	As at 1st April 2018	Additions	Deletions	As at 31 March 2019	As at 31 March 2018
Tangible Assets									
Office Equipment - Computers	0.46	-	-	0.46	0.29	0.11	-	0.06	0.17
<b>Total</b>	<b>0.46</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>0.46</b>	<b>0.29</b>	<b>0.11</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>0.06</b>	<b>0.17</b>



**Ebix Vayam Technologies Private Limited**  
**Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2020**  
All amounts are in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated

	As at 31 March 2020	As at 31 March 2019
<b>4 Other Non-Current Financial Assets</b>		
(Unsecured, considered good)		
Security deposits		
- with Government authorities	-	10.00
- with others	0.65	0.65
Balances with banks in deposit accounts*	472.94	2,180.02
	<b>473.59</b>	<b>2,190.67</b>
*Margin money deposited with bank as security to issue bank guarantees		

**5 Non-Current Tax Assets (Net)**

Advance tax (Net of provision for income tax)	84.75	37.30
	<b>84.75</b>	<b>37.30</b>

**6 Trade Receivables**

Unsecured and considered good		
From related parties (Refer Note 30)	23,095.94	22,529.26
Less: Allowance for bad & doubtful Debts	8,521.73	-
	<b>14,574.21</b>	<b>22,529.26</b>

The amount receivable from M/s Vayam Technologies Ltd. (Vayam), a related party, are due mainly against material and services supplied/provided by the Company to Vayam under back to back arrangements amongst the Company, Vayam and Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited (BSNL). As per banking arrangement with Vayam, as soon as payments are collected by Vayam from BSNL, the same will be credited to the Company as per the standing instructions submitted with bank. The Company and Vayam are following up for the payment with BSNL and payment of these receivables has been delayed due to liquidity issues at BSNL. The Government of India has approved funding to BSNL and while the Company expects the accounts to be collectible once the Government funding reaches BSNL, the company has recorded allowance for doubtful debts as a precautionary measure.

Trade receivables include unbilled revenue of Rs. 1,465.20 Lacs (Previous Year Rs. 5,010.08 Lacs).

	As at 31 March 2020	As at 31 March 2019
<b>Movement in contract assets during the year</b>		
Balance at the beginning of the year	5,010.08	-
Revenue recognised during the year	-	5,010.08
Invoices raised during the year	3,544.88	-
Balance at the end of the year	<b>1,465.20</b>	<b>5,010.08</b>

**7 Cash and Cash Equivalents**

Balance with banks:		
- In current account	115.89	236.23
	<b>115.89</b>	<b>236.23</b>

**Ebix Vayam Technologies Private Limited**  
**Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2020**  
All amounts are in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated

	As at 31 March 2020	As at 31 March 2019
<b>8 Other Bank Balances</b>		
In deposits accounts*		
- Original Maturity of 3-12 months	702.61	1,102.53
- Original Maturity of more than 12 months	1,316.07	-
	<b>2,018.68</b>	<b>1,102.53</b>
*Margin money deposited with bank as security to issue bank guarantees.		
<b>9 Other Current Financial Assets</b>		
Security deposit with government authorities	10.00	-
Interest accrued on term deposits	259.11	233.06
	<b>269.11</b>	<b>233.06</b>
<b>10 Other Current Assets</b>		
Advances to vendors	428.70	258.95
Taxes and duties recoverable*	252.11	746.11
Prepaid Expenses	253.15	255.00
Other Advances	10.43	0.83
	<b>944.39</b>	<b>1,260.89</b>

\*Includes GST credit of Rs. 160 Lakhs blocked for availment by GST Authorities. The Company is following up with the Authorities for unblocking of this GST credit amount and is of the view that there will not be any material impact on the recoverable amount shown in the books of accounts.

**Ebix Vayam Technologies Private Limited**  
**Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2020**  
All amounts are in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated

	As at 31 March 2020	As at 31 March 2019
<b>11 Share Capital</b>		
<b>Authorised:</b>		
10,000 (31 March 2019 : 10,000) equity shares of Rs. 10 each	1.00	1.00
<b>Issued, subscribed &amp; fully paid up:</b>		
10,000 (31 March 2019 : 10,000) equity shares of Rs. 10 each	1.00	1.00
	<b>1.00</b>	<b>1.00</b>

**a. Terms and rights attached to Equity Shares**

The Company has only one class of Equity shares referred to as equity shares each having a par value of Rs. 10/- per share. The Equity Shares have rights, preferences and restrictions which are in accordance with the provisions of law, in particular the Companies Act, 2013. In the event of liquidation of the company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the company, after distribution of all preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by shareholders.

**b. Reconciliation of Number of Equity Shares outstanding at the beginning and end of the year :**

	Number of Shares	Amount
Outstanding at the 31 March 2018	10,000	1.00
Equity Shares issued during the year	-	-
Outstanding at the 31 March 2019	<b>10,000</b>	<b>1.00</b>
Equity Shares issued during the year		
<b>Outstanding at the 31 March 2020</b>	<b>10,000</b>	<b>1.00</b>

**c. Shareholders holding more than 5% of the Equity shares in the company**

Name of the Shareholders	As at 31 March 2020		As at 31 March 2019	
	No. of Shares	% holding	No. of Shares	% holding
Ebixcash Private Ltd. (Holding Company)	5,100	51.00%	5,100	51.00%
Vayam Technologies Limited	4,900	49.00%	4,900	49.00%

**12 Other Equity**

	As at 31 March 2020	As at 31 March 2019
<b>Retained earnings</b>		
Balance at the beginning of the year	(298.89)	(56.05)
Add: Profit/ (loss) for the year after taxation as per statement of Profit and Loss	(10,127.80)	(242.84)
	<b>(10,426.69)</b>	<b>(298.89)</b>
<b>Total Equity</b>	<b>(10,426.69)</b>	<b>(298.89)</b>

**Ebix Vayam Technologies Private Limited**  
**Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2020**  
All amounts are in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated

	As at 31 March 2020	As at 31 March 2019
<b>13 Short Term Borrowings (Unsecured)</b>		
- Inter corporate deposit from related parties (Refer Note 30)*	24,807.58	21,432.86
	<b>24,807.58</b>	<b>21,432.86</b>
*Above inter corporate deposit carries interest @ 7.10 % per annum (previous year 8.00% per annum) and is repayable out of project receivables.		
<b>14 Trade Payable</b>		
Total outstanding dues of micro, small & medium enterprises (Refer Note 27)	-	-
Total outstanding dues of other creditors	583.17	3,423.54
	<b>583.17</b>	<b>3,423.54</b>
<b>15 Other Current Financial Liabilities</b>		
Interest accrued and due on inter corporate deposit from related parties (Refer Note 30)	1,581.21	900.87
	<b>1,581.21</b>	<b>900.87</b>
<b>16 Other Current Liabilities</b>		
Statutory dues	176.27	26.46
Management Fee Payable (Refer Note 30)	1,111.16	1,148.21
Expenses Payable	646.94	955.95
	<b>1,934.37</b>	<b>2,130.62</b>

**Ebix Vayam Technologies Private Limited****Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2020**

All amounts are in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated

	<b>For the year ended 31 March 2020</b>	<b>For the year ended 31 March 2019</b>
<b>17 Revenue from Operations</b>		
Sale of Goods (Refer Note 30)		
- <i>Sale of Hardware</i>	574.69	9,520.21
- <i>Sale of Software</i>	-	2,339.79
Sale of Services (Refer Note 30)	407.04	2,022.17
	<b>981.73</b>	<b>13,882.17</b>
<b>18 Other Income</b>		
Interest income		
- <i>On bank deposits</i>	191.64	238.06
Excess Provision Written Back	138.04	-
Other Income	0.02	42.40
	<b>329.70</b>	<b>280.46</b>
<b>19 Purchase of Stock-in-Trade</b>		
Purchase of Hardware	694.52	7,132.71
Purchase of Software	-	1,833.03
	<b>694.52</b>	<b>8,965.74</b>
<b>20 Change in Inventory of finished goods</b>		
Closing Stock		
- <i>Hardware</i>	-	-
- <i>Software</i>	-	-
<b>Total A</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
Opening Stock		
- <i>Hardware</i>	-	1,065.39
- <i>Software</i>	-	1,465.13
<b>Total B</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>2,530.52</b>
<b>Decrease / (Increase) in Inventories (B-A)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>2,530.52</b>
<b>21 Employee Benefits Expense</b>		
Salaries and wages	5.05	27.40
	<b>5.05</b>	<b>27.40</b>
<b>22 Finance Cost</b>		
Interest on inter corporate deposit from related parties (Refer Note 30)	1,756.90	1,000.97
Interest on delayed payment of Statutory Dues	0.06	0.36
	<b>1,756.96</b>	<b>1,001.33</b>
<b>23 Depreciation Expense</b>		
Depreciation on Tangible Assets (Refer Note-3)	0.04	0.11
	<b>0.04</b>	<b>0.11</b>

**Ebix Vayam Technologies Private Limited****Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2020**

All amounts are in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated

	<b>For the year ended 31 March 2020</b>	<b>For the year ended 31 March 2019</b>
<b>24 Other Expenses</b>		
Maintenance Cost	313.26	96.78
Foreign Exchange Loss/ (Gain)	103.18	306.57
Rent Expense	3.20	5.23
Legal, Professional and Consultancy Charges	4.88	11.01
Insurance	-	3.74
Travelling & Conveyance	3.44	13.98
Rates and Taxes	0.03	0.12
Penalty	-	3.00
Freight and Forwarding Charges	29.81	125.55
Advances written off	-	11.12
Bank Charges	1.07	67.00
Communication Expenses	-	0.19
Provision for Doubtful Debts	-	-
Payment to Auditors (Refer Note 24.1)	2.06	2.00
Miscellaneous Expenses	-	19.67
<b>Total</b>	<b>460.93</b>	<b>665.96</b>
<b>24.1 Payment to Auditors as:</b>		
<b>Statutory Auditor</b>		
Audit Fees	1.50	1.50
Tax Audit Fees	0.50	0.50
Out of Pocket Expenses	0.06	-
	<b>2.06</b>	<b>2.00</b>
<b>25 Income Tax</b>		
<b>25.1 Income Tax Expenses</b>		
<b>Current Tax</b>		
Current year charge	-	-
<b>Deferred Tax</b>		
Change in recognised temporary differences	-	-
<b>Total Tax Expenses</b>	-	-
<b>25.2 Reconciliation of Effective Tax Rate</b>		
Profit/(Loss) before Tax	(10,127.80)	(242.84)
Applicable Tax Rate (%)	25.17	31.20
Computed Tax Expenses	(2,548.96)	(75.77)
<b>Tax Effect of:</b>		
Deferred Tax asset not created on temporary differences / unabsorbed depreciation or carried forward losses	2,548.96	75.77
<b>Tax Expenses Recognised in Profit and Loss</b>	-	-
<b>Effective Tax Rate</b>	-	-
<b>26 Earning/ (Loss) Per Share</b>		
Profit/ (Loss) for the Year	(10,127.80)	(242.84)
Weighted Average Number of Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each	10,000	10,000
EPS - Basic and Diluted (Amount in Rs.)	<b>(101,278.00)</b>	<b>(2,428.38)</b>

**27 Disclosure under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 (27 of 2006) (“MSMED Act, 2006”)**

	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2019
i the principal amount and the interest due thereon remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end of each accounting year;	-	-
ii the amount of interest paid by the buyer in terms of Section 16 of MSMED Act, 2006 along with the amount of the payment made to the supplier beyond the appointed day during each accounting year;	-	-
iii the amount of interest due and payable for the period of delay in making payment (which have been paid but beyond the appointed day during the year) but without adding the interest specified under this Act;	-	-
iv the amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of each accounting year; and	-	-
v the amount of further interest remaining due and payable even in the succeeding years, until such date when the interest dues as above are actually paid to the small enterprise, for the purpose of disallowance as a deductible expenditure under Section 23 of MSMED Act, 2006.	-	-

The information related to Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises has been determined to the extent such parties have been identified on the basis of information available with the Company.

**28 Contingent Liabilities, Contingent Assets and Commitments**

**A. Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets**

The Company has pledged its fixed deposits of Rs. 2,456.35 Lakhs (Previous year Rs. 2,005.84 Lakhs) to banks against the Performance Bank Guarantees of Rs. 2,005.49 Lakhs (Previous year Rs. 2,005.84 Lakhs) issued by the banks in favor of Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited on behalf of Vayam Technologies Limited.

The company is not having any contingent assets as on 31st March 2020 (Previous year Nil)

**B. Capital And Other Commitments**

Estimated amount of contracts on Capital Account and other commitments remaining to be executed and not provided for in accounts is Rs. Nil (Previous Year Rs. Nil)

**29 Segment Information:**

Segment information is presented in respect of the company's key operating segments. The operating segments are based on the company's management and internal reporting structure.

**Operating segments**

The Management Information System of the Company identifies and monitors business of IT and other projects in government sector as the business segment. The Company is managed organizationally as a single unit. As the basic nature of these activities are governed by the same set of risks and returns, these constitute and are grouped as a single segment. Accordingly, there is only one Reportable Segment for the Company, hence, no specific disclosures have been made.

**Entity wide disclosures**

**A. Information about products and services**

During the year, the Company primarily operated in one product line, therefore product wise revenue disclosure is not applicable.

**B. Information about geographical areas**

The company derives revenue from following major geographical areas:

Area	For the year ended	
	31-Mar-20	31-Mar-19
Domestic	981.73	13,882.17

Domestic segment revenue includes sales and services to customers located in India.

**C. Information about major customers (from external customers)**

The company has derived entire revenue of Rs. 981.73 Lakhs (Previous Year Rs. 13,882.17 Lakhs) from one party M/s Vayam Technologies Ltd.

**30 Related Party Disclosure:-**

**I List of Related Parties:-**

**A. Ultimate Holding Company**

Ebix Inc. USA

**B. Holding Company**

Ebixcash Private Limited (formerly Ebix Software India Private Limited)

**C. Enterprise having significant influence**

Vayam Technologies Ltd.

**D. Other related party with whom transactions took place**

**Fellow Subsidiary of Holding Company/ Ultimate Holding Company**

Ebix Travel & Holidays Limited (Formerly Mercury Travels Limited)

**E. Key Management Personnel**

1	Mr. Jitendra Tiwari	Director
2	Mr. Sanjay Singh	Director
3	Mr. Jai Shankar Shukla	Director
4	Mr. Raman Singh Bhati	Director

**II Transactions with Related Parties during the year ended 31-03-2020 in the ordinary course of business.**

<b>A. Transactions</b>	<b>2019-20</b>	<b>2018-19</b>
<b>Ebixcash Private Limited (formerly Ebix Software India Private Limited)</b>		
Inter corporate deposit taken	4,709.72	14,125.18
Repayment of Inter corporate deposit	1,335.00	3,268.54
Interest on Inter corporate deposit	1,756.90	1,000.97
<b>Vayam Technologies Ltd.</b>		
Sale of Goods/Services	981.73	13,882.17
Payment made by the company on behalf of Related Party	41.45	85.78
<b>Ebix Travel &amp; Holidays Limited (Formerly Mercury Travels Limited)</b>		
Services received	1.10	5.33
<b>B. Balances outstanding at the year end:</b>		
<b>Ebixcash Private Limited (formerly Ebix Software India Private Limited)</b>		
Inter Corporate Deposit	24,807.58	21,432.86
Interest on Inter Corporate Deposit	1,581.21	900.87
Management Fees payable	981.64	981.64
<b>Vayam Technologies Ltd.</b>		
Trade Receivables	23,095.94	22,529.26
Management Fees payable	129.52	166.57
<b>Ebix Travel &amp; Holidays Limited (Formerly Mercury Travels Limited)</b>		
Amount Payable	-	5.33

\*Transactions with related parties have been disclosed from or upto the date, the parties became/remain as related parties.



**31 Employee benefits**

The provisions of Payment of Gratuity Act 1972, Payment of Bonus Act, 1965, Employees' Provident Fund and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952 do not apply to the Company as the number of employees in the company is below the threshold limit of the respective Acts.

4

**32 Deferred Tax Assets**

As at March 31, 2020, the Company has carryforward of unused tax losses and therefore, deferred tax assets have not been recognised because it is not probable that future taxable profits will be available in foreseeable future, against which the unused tax losses can be utilized.

### 33 Financial Instruments – Fair Values And Risk Management

#### I. Fair Value Measurements

##### A. Financial Instruments By Category

The carrying value of financial instruments by categories as of March 31, 2020 is as given under:

Particulars	As at 31 March 2020		As at 31 March 2019	
	FVTPL	Amortised Cost	FVTPL	Amortised Cost
<b>Financial assets</b>				
Other Non-Current Financial Assets	-	473.59	-	2,190.67
Trade Receivables	-	14,574.21	-	22,529.26
Cash And Cash Equivalents	-	115.89	-	236.23
Other Bank Balances	-	2,018.68	-	1,102.53
Other Current Financial Assets	-	269.11	-	233.06
	-	<b>17,451.48</b>	-	<b>26,291.75</b>
<b>Financial Liabilities</b>				
Inter Corporate Deposit	-	24,807.58	-	21,432.86
Trade Payables	-	583.17	-	3,423.54
Other Current Financial Liabilities	-	1,581.21	-	900.87
	-	<b>26,971.96</b>	-	<b>25,757.27</b>

##### B. Fair Value Hierarchy

This section explains the judgements and estimates made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments that are:

- recognised and measured at fair value and
- measured at amortised cost and for which fair values are disclosed in the financial statements.

To provide an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value, the Company has classified its financial instruments into the three levels prescribed under the accounting standard. An explanation of each level follows underneath the table.

##### Financial assets and liabilities which are measured at amortised cost for which fair values are disclosed

Particulars	As at 31 March 2020			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
<b>Financial Assets</b>				
Other Non-Current Financial Assets	-	-	474	473.59
Trade Receivables	-	-	14,574.21	14,574.21
Cash And Cash Equivalents	-	-	115.89	115.89
Other Bank Balances	-	-	2,018.68	2,018.68
Other Current Financial Assets	-	-	269.11	269.11
<b>Total financial assets</b>	-	-	<b>17,451.48</b>	<b>17,451.48</b>
<b>Financial Liabilities</b>				
Inter Corporate Deposit	-	-	24,807.58	24,807.58
Trade Payables	-	-	583.17	583.17
Other Current Financial Liabilities	-	-	1,581.21	1,581.21
<b>Total financial liabilities</b>	-	-	<b>26,971.96</b>	<b>26,971.96</b>

##### Financial assets and liabilities which are measured at amortised cost for which fair values are disclosed

Particulars	As at 31 March 2019			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
<b>Financial Assets</b>				
Other Non-Current Financial Assets	-	-	2,190.67	2,190.67
Trade Receivables	-	-	22,529.26	22,529.26
Cash And Cash Equivalents	-	-	236.23	236.23
Other Bank Balances	-	-	1,102.53	1,102.53
Other Current Financial Assets	-	-	233.06	233.06
<b>Total financial assets</b>	-	-	<b>26,291.75</b>	<b>26,291.75</b>
<b>Financial Liabilities</b>				
Inter Corporate Deposit	-	-	21,432.86	21,432.86
Trade Payables	-	-	3,423.54	3,423.54
Other Current Financial Liabilities	-	-	900.87	900.87
<b>Total financial liabilities</b>	-	-	<b>25,757.27</b>	<b>25,757.27</b>

**Level 1:** Level 1 hierarchy includes financial instruments measured using quoted prices. This includes listed equity instruments, traded bonds and mutual funds that have quoted price. The fair value of all equity instruments (including bonds) which are traded in the stock exchanges is valued using the closing price as at the reporting period. The mutual funds are valued using the closing NAV.

**Level 2:** The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for example, traded bonds, over-the-counter derivatives) is determined using valuation techniques which maximise the use of observable market data and rely as little as possible on entity-specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in level 2.

**Level 3:** If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is included in level 3. This is the case for unlisted equity securities.

**Ebix Vayam Technologies Private Limited**  
**Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2020**  
**All amounts are in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated**

**Transfers between Levels 1 and 2**

There are no transfers between level 1 and level 2 during the year.

**Valuation technique used to determine fair value**

Specific valuation techniques used to value financial instruments include:

- the use of quoted market prices or dealer quotes for similar instruments
- the fair value of forward foreign exchange contracts is determined using forward exchange rates at the balance sheet date
- the fair value of the remaining financial instruments is determined using discounted cash flow analysis.

**C. Fair value of financial assets and liabilities measured at amortised cost**

Particulars	As at 31 March 2020		As at 31 March 2019	
	Carrying Amount	Fair Value	Carrying Amount	Fair Value
<b>Financial assets</b>				
Other Non-Current Financial Assets	473.59	473.59	2,190.67	2,190.67
Trade Receivables	14,574.21	14,574.21	22,529.26	22,529.26
Cash And Cash Equivalents	115.89	115.89	236.23	236.23
Other Bank Balances	2,018.68	2,018.68	1,102.53	1,102.53
Other Current Financial Assets	269.11	269.11	233.06	233.06
	<b>17,451.48</b>	<b>17,451.48</b>	<b>26,291.75</b>	<b>26,291.75</b>
<b>Financial liabilities</b>				
Inter Corporate Deposit	24,807.58	24,807.58	21,432.86	21,432.86
Trade Payables	583.17	583.17	3,423.54	3,423.54
Other Current Financial Liabilities	1,581.21	1,581.21	900.87	900.87
	<b>26,971.96</b>	<b>26,971.96</b>	<b>25,757.27</b>	<b>25,757.27</b>

The carrying amounts of trade receivables, cash and cash equivalents, other bank balances, other financial assets, trade payables, borrowings and other financial liabilities are considered to be the same as their fair values, due to their short-term nature.

For financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value, the carrying amounts are equal to the fair values.

**II. Financial Risk Management**

The Company has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

- credit risk;
- liquidity risk; and
- market risk

**Risk Management Framework**

The company is exposed primarily to credit, liquidity and market risk which may adversely impact the fair value of its financial instruments. The Company assesses the unpredictability of the financial environment and seeks to mitigate potential adverse effects on the financial performance of the Company.

**i. Credit Risk**

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to company if a customer or counterparty to the financial instrument fails to meet its financial obligations, and arises principally from company's receivables from customers.

Financial instruments that are subject to concentrations of credit risk principally consist of trade receivables, cash and cash equivalents, other balances with banks and other financial assets. None of the financial instruments of the Company result in material concentration of credit risk other than trade receivable.

The company maintains its Cash and cash equivalents and Bank Deposits with banks having good reputation, good past track record and high quality credit rating and also reviews their credit rating on a timely basis.

The carrying value of financial assets represents the maximum credit risk. The maximum exposure to credit risk was Rs. 17,451.48 Lakhs as on 31.3.20 and Rs. 26,291.75 Lakhs as on 31.3.19 being the total carrying value of trade receivables, cash & cash equivalents, other bank balances and other financial assets.

**Trade Receivables**

Ind AS requires expected credit losses to be measured through a loss allowance. The Company assesses at each date of statements of financial position whether a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. The Company recognises lifetime expected losses for all contract assets and / or all trade receivables that do not constitute a financing transaction. For all other financial assets, expected credit losses are measured at an amount equal to the 12 months expected credit losses or at an amount equal to the life time expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition.

In determining the allowances for credit losses of trade receivables, the Company has used a practical expedient by computing the expected credit loss allowance for trade receivables based on a provision matrix. The provision matrix takes into account historical credit loss experience and is adjusted for forward looking information. The expected credit loss allowance is based on the ageing of the receivables that are due and rates used in the provision matrix.

The gross carrying amount of trade receivables is Rs. 23,095.94 Lakhs (As at 31st March 2019: Rs. 22,529.26 Lakhs)

During the year, the Company has made no write-offs of trade receivables. The Company management also pursues all options for recovery of dues wherever necessary based on its internal assessment. All overdue customer balances are evaluated taking into account the age of the dues, specific credit circumstances, the track record of the counterparty etc. Loss allowances and impairment is recognized, where considered appropriate by management.

**Movements in allowance for credit losses of receivables is as below:**

	31 March 2020	31 March 2019
Opening balance	-	-
Changes in loss allowance calculated at life time expected credit losses	8,521.73	-
<b>Closing balance</b>	<b>8,521.73</b>	<b>-</b>

**Ebix Vayam Technologies Private Limited**  
**Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2020**  
**All amounts are in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated**

**ii. Liquidity risk**

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are to be settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when they are due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation. The Company manages liquidity risk by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows, and by matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities.

**(b) Maturities of financial liabilities**

The following are the remaining contractual maturities of financial liabilities at the reporting date. The amounts are gross and undiscounted, and excluding contractual interest payments and exclude the impact of netting agreements.

Particulars	Carrying Amounts		Contractual cash flows			
	31 March 2020	Total	Upto 1 year	Between 1 and 2 years	Between 2 and 5 years	More than 5 year
<b>Non-derivative financial liabilities</b>						
Borrowings	24,807.58	24,807.58	24,807.58	-	-	-
Trade payables	583.17	583.17	583.17	-	-	-
Other current financial liabilities	1,581.21	1,581.21	1,581.21	-	-	-
<b>Total non-derivative liabilities</b>	<b>26,971.96</b>	<b>26,971.96</b>	<b>26,971.96</b>	-	-	-

Particulars	Carrying Amounts		Contractual cash flows			
	31 March 2019	Total	Upto 1 year	Between 1 and 2 years	Between 2 and 5 years	More than 5 year
<b>Non-derivative financial liabilities</b>						
Borrowings	21,432.86	21,432.86	21,432.86	-	-	-
Trade payables	3,423.54	3,423.54	3,423.54	-	-	-
Other financial liabilities	900.87	900.87	900.87	-	-	-
<b>Total non-derivative liabilities</b>	<b>25,757.27</b>	<b>25,757.27</b>	<b>25,757.27</b>	-	-	-

**iii. Market risk**

Market risk is the risk of loss of future earnings, fair values or future cash flows that may result from adverse changes in market rates and prices (such as interest rates and foreign currency exchange rates) or in the price of market risk-sensitive instruments as a result of such adverse changes in market rates and prices. Market risk is attributable to all market risk sensitive financial instruments, all foreign currency receivables and payables and all short term and long-term debt. The Company is exposed to market risk primarily related to foreign exchange rate risk and interest rate risk.

**a) Currency risk**

The fluctuation in foreign currency exchange rates may have potential impact on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and equity, where any transaction references more than one currency or where assets / liabilities are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the company. Considering the countries and economic environment in which the Company operates, its operations are subject to risks arising from fluctuations in exchange rates in those countries. The risks primarily relate to fluctuations in US Dollar against the functional currency of the company.

**Exposure to currency risk**

The summary quantitative data about the company's exposure to currency risk as reported to the management of the Company is as follows:

Particulars	As at 31 March 2020	As at 31 March 2019
	USD	USD
<b>Financial asset</b>		
Trade receivables	-	-
<b>Net exposure to foreign currency risk (assets)</b>	-	-
<b>Financial Liabilities</b>		
Trade payables	0.35	36.64
<b>Net statement of financial position exposure</b>	<b>0.35</b>	<b>36.64</b>

**Sensitivity analysis**

A 5% strengthening / weakening of the respective foreign currencies with respect to functional currency of Company would result in increase or decrease in profit or loss and equity as shown in table below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases. The following analysis has been worked out based on the exposures as of the date of statements of financial position.

Particulars	Profit or loss, net of tax		Equity, net of tax	
	Strengthening	Weakening	Strengthening	Weakening
<b>31 March 2020</b>				
USD	(0.01)	0.01	(0.01)	0.01
<b>31 March 2019</b>				
USD	(1.36)	1.36	(1.36)	1.36

**c) Interest rate risk**

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates primarily relates to the fixed deposits and borrowings. The Company constantly monitors the credit markets and rebalances its financing strategies to achieve an optimal maturity profile and financing cost.

**Exposure to interest rate risk**

The interest rate profile of the Company's interest bearing financial instruments at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

**Ebix Vayam Technologies Private Limited**  
**Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2020**  
**All amounts are in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated**

Particulars	31-Mar-20	31-Mar-19
<b>Fixed Rate Instruments</b>		
Financial Assets	2,491.62	3,282.55
Financial Liabilities	-	-
	<b>2,491.62</b>	<b>3,282.55</b>
<b>Variable Rate Instruments</b>		
Financial Assets	-	-
Financial Liabilities	24,808	21,433
	<b>(24,808)</b>	<b>(21,433)</b>
<b>Sensitivity analysis</b>		

**Fixed rate instruments**

Fixed rate instruments that are carried at amortised cost are not subject to interest rate risk for the purpose of sensitivity analysis.

**Variable rate instruments**

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in variable rate instruments at the reporting dates would have increased or decreased profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular, foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant. This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The period end balances are not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

Particulars	Profit or loss, net of tax		Equity, net of tax	
	100 bp increase	100 bp decrease	100 bp increase	100 bp decrease
<b>31 March 2020</b>				
Variable Rate Instruments	(191.32)	191.32	(191.32)	191.32
<b>Cash flow sensitivity (net)</b>	<b>(191.32)</b>	<b>191.32</b>	<b>(191.32)</b>	<b>191.32</b>
<b>31 March 2019</b>				
Variable Rate Instruments	(158.60)	158.60	(158.60)	158.60
<b>Cash flow sensitivity (net)</b>	<b>(158.60)</b>	<b>158.60</b>	<b>(158.60)</b>	<b>158.60</b>

**34 Capital management**

The Company manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as going concern while maximizing the return to stakeholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance. The Board of directors of the Company review the capital structure of the Company on an ongoing basis. As part of this review, the Board considers the cost of capital and the risks associated with each class of capital.

The funding requirement is met through a mixture of equity, internal accruals and inter corporate deposits. The Company monitors capital using gearing ratio which is net debt divided by total capital plus debt. Net debt comprises of inter corporate deposits less cash and cash equivalent. Capital of the company includes equity share capital, securities premium and all other reserves attributable to the equity holders of the company. The gearing ratio at the end of the reporting periods was as follows:

Particulars	As at	As at
	31.03.2020	31.03.2019
Total Debt	26,388.79	22,333.73
Less : Cash and cash equivalents	115.89	236.23
<b>Net debt (a)</b>	<b>26,272.90</b>	<b>22,097.50</b>
<b>Equity (b)</b>	<b>(10,425.69)</b>	<b>(297.89)</b>
<b>Equity and Debt (c= a+b)</b>	<b>15,847.21</b>	<b>21,799.61</b>
<b>Capital Gearing Ratio (a/c)</b>	<b>165.79</b>	<b>101.37</b>

- 35** The outbreak of Coronavirus disease (COVID-19) pandemic globally and in India has caused significant disturbance and slowdown of economic activity. The nationwide lockdown ordered by the Governments has resulted into significant reduction in economic activities and also the business operation of the Company in terms of revenue generating activities. The management has considered the possible effects of the pandemic over the carrying amount of the assets of the Company. In making the assumptions and estimates relating to the uncertainties as at the balance sheet date in relation to the recoverable amounts, the management has considered subsequent events, internal and external information and evaluated economic conditions prevailing as at the date of approval of these financials results. Based on the current indicators of future economic conditions, the management of the Company expects to recover the carrying amount of these assets. However, the management will continue to closely monitor any material changes in future economic conditions and assess its impact on the operations of the company.

**Ebix Vayam Technologies Private Limited**  
**Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2020**  
**All amounts are in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated**

- 36 The net worth of the Company is completely eroded due to losses incurred in the earlier years and current year. However, the management is fully committed and based on the business plans and financial support from the Holding Company, expects to earn higher revenues and improved profitability which will enable the Company to strengthen its financial position. Based on the above, the management is of the opinion that it is appropriate to prepare these financial statements on going concern basis.
- 37 The figures of the previous year have been reworked, regrouped, rearranged and reclassified wherever necessary to conform to the current year's presentation.

**As per our report of even date**  
**For T R Chadha & Co LLP**  
**Chartered Accountants**  
**Firm Reg No.: 006711N / N500028**  
**HITESH**  
**GARG**  
 Hitesh Garg  
 Partner  
**M. No.: 502955**

Digitally signed by HITESH GARG  
 DN: cn=HITESH GARG, o=TR CHADHA & CO LLP, postalCode=110002, serial=10, email=hitesh.garg@trchadha.com, c=IN  
 c=IN, o=TR CHADHA & CO LLP, postalCode=110002, serial=10, email=hitesh.garg@trchadha.com, c=IN

**For and on behalf of the board of directors of**  
**Ebix Vayam technologies Private Limited**

**SANJAY**  
**SINGH**  
 Sanjay Singh  
 Director  
**DIN 07637953**

Digitally signed by SANJAY SINGH  
 DN: cn=SANJAY SINGH, o=Ebix Vayam technologies Private Limited, postalCode=201301, email=sanjay.singh@ebixvayam.com, c=IN  
 c=IN, o=Ebix Vayam technologies Private Limited, postalCode=201301, email=sanjay.singh@ebixvayam.com, c=IN

**RAMAN**  
**SINGH BHATI**  
 Raman Singh Bhati  
 Director  
**DIN 07879660**

Digitally signed by RAMAN SINGH BHATI  
 DN: cn=RAMAN SINGH BHATI, o=Ebix Vayam technologies Private Limited, postalCode=201301, email=raman.singh@ebixvayam.com, c=IN  
 c=IN, o=Ebix Vayam technologies Private Limited, postalCode=201301, email=raman.singh@ebixvayam.com, c=IN

**Place: Noida**  
**Date: 2nd December 2020**

**Ebix Vayam Technologies Private Limited**  
**Notes to Accounts for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2020**

---

**1. Reporting Entity**

Ebix Vayam Technologies Private Limited (the “Company”) is a Private Limited Company incorporated and domiciled in India and limited by shares. The Company is a subsidiary of Ebix Software India Pvt. Ltd. It carries out IT and other projects in the government sector. The Company has its registered office in Noida, U.P. India.

**2. Significant Accounting Policies**

This note provides a list of the significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these statements. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

**a) Statement of Compliance**

The Company has prepared financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2020 on a going concern basis following accrual system of accounting and comply with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as specified under Section 133 of Companies Act 2013 read with rule 3 of Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended) and other relevant provisions of the Act.

**b) Basis of preparation**

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments that are measured at fair values at the end of each reporting period.

Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services.

**c) Functional and presentation currency**

These financial statements are presented in Indian National Rupee (‘INR’), which is the Company’s functional currency.

**d) Current and non-current classification**

All assets and liabilities have been classified as current or non-current as per the Company’s operating cycle and other criteria set out in the Schedule III (Division II) to the Companies Act, 2013. Based on the nature of services and the time between the rendering of service and their realization in cash and cash equivalents, the Company has ascertained its operating cycle as twelve months for the purpose of current and noncurrent classification of assets and liabilities.

**e) Use of Judgment and estimates**

In preparing these financial statements, management has made judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of the company’s accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Management believes that the estimates used in the preparation of the financial statements are prudent and reasonable. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to estimates are recognized prospectively.

### **Critical Accounting Estimates**

#### **i. Useful life of Property, Plant and Equipment**

The useful lives and residual values of Company's assets are determined by management at the time the asset is acquired and reviewed at the end of each reporting period. The lives are based on historical experience with similar assets as well as anticipation of future events, which may impact their life, such as changes in technology.

#### **ii. Provisions and Contingent Liabilities**

A provision is recognized when the Company has a present obligation as a result of a past event and it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, in respect of which a reliable estimate can be made. These are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimates. Contingent liabilities are not recognized in the financial statements. Contingent assets are neither recognized nor disclosed in the financial statements.

#### **iii. Income Taxes & Deferred Taxes**

Significant judgments are involved in determining the provision for income taxes including judgment on whether tax positions are probable of being sustained in tax assessments. A tax assessment can involve complex issues, which can only be resolved over extended time periods. Deferred tax is recorded on temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts, at the rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. The ultimate realization of deferred tax assets is dependent upon the generation of future taxable profits during the periods in which those temporary differences and tax loss carry forwards become deductible. The Company considers the expected reversal of deferred tax liabilities and projected future taxable income in making this assessment. The amount of the deferred tax assets considered realizable, however, could be reduced in the near term if estimates of future taxable income during the carry-forward period are reduced.

#### **iv. Impairment Testing**

Intangible assets are tested for impairment at least annually and when events occur or changes in circumstances indicate that the recoverable amount of the asset or cash generating units to which these pertain is less than its carrying value. The recoverable amount of cash generating units is higher of value-in-use and fair value less cost to dispose. The calculation of value in use of a cash generating unit involves use of significant estimates and assumptions which includes turnover and earnings multiples, growth rates and net margins used to calculate projected future cash flows, risk-adjusted discount rate, future economic and market conditions.

#### **v. Expected credit losses on financial assets**

The impairment provisions of financial assets are based on assumptions about risk of default and expected timing of collection. The Company uses judgment in making these assumptions and selecting the inputs to the impairment calculation, based on the Company's past history, customer's creditworthiness, existing market conditions as well as forward looking estimates at the end of each reporting period.



**Ebix Vayam Technologies Private Limited**  
**Notes to Accounts for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2020**

---

**f) Property, plant and equipment:**

**i. Recognition and measurement**

Items of property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment loss if any. The cost of assets comprises of purchase price and directly attributable cost of bringing the assets to working condition for its intended use including borrowing cost and incidental expenditure during construction incurred up to the date when the assets are ready to use. Capital work in progress includes cost of assets at sites, construction expenditure and interest on the funds deployed.

If significant parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, then they are accounted for as a separate item (major components) of property, plant and equipment.

Land and buildings acquired/constructed, not intended to be used in the operations of the Company are categorized as investment property.

Any gain/ loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment is recognized in Statement of Profit and loss.

**ii. Subsequent Measurement**

Subsequent expenditure is capitalized only if it is probable that the future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the company.

**iii. Depreciation methods, estimated useful lives and residual value**

Depreciation on fixed assets is calculated on Written down Value Method (WDV) using the rates arrived at based on the estimated useful lives given in Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013.

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each financial year end and changes, if any, are accounted for prospectively.

The cost and related accumulated depreciation are eliminated from the financial statements upon sale or retirement of the asset and the resultant gains or losses are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss. Assets to be disposed of are reported at the lower of the carrying value or the fair value less cost to sell.

**iv. Intangible assets**

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at historical cost. Intangibles assets having a finite life are subsequently carried at cost less any accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses. Subsequent expenditure is capitalized only if it is probable that the future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the company.

Intangible assets with finite lives are amortized over the useful life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortization period and the amortization method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period.

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized in the statement of profit or loss when the asset is derecognized.

**v. Impairment of non-financial assets**

The carrying amounts of the Company's non-financial assets are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment considering the provisions of Ind AS 36- 'Impairment of Assets'. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit is the higher of its fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For the purpose of impairment testing, assets that cannot be tested individually are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generate cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets (the "cash-generating unit", or "CGU").

An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or its CGU exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss. Impairment losses recognized in respect of CGUs are reduced from the carrying amounts of the assets of the CGU. Assessment is also done at each balance sheet for possible reversal of an impairment loss recognized for an asset, in prior accounting periods.

**g) Financial instruments**

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

**Financial Assets**

**Initial recognition and measurement**

All financial assets are recognized initially at fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not recorded at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset.

**Subsequent measurement**

For the purpose of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in four categories:

- Debt instruments at amortized cost
- Debt instrument at fair value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVTOCI)
- Debt instrument at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL)
- Equity Instrument measured at fair value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVTOCI)

**Debt instruments at amortized cost**

A 'debt instrument' is measured at the amortized cost if both the following conditions are met:

(a) The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets for collecting contractual cash flows, and

(b) Contractual terms of the financial asset represent contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest.

After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the EIR method. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortization is included as finance income in the profit or loss. The losses arising from impairment are recognized in the profit or loss.

#### **Debt instrument at fair value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVTOCI)**

A 'debt instrument' is classified as at the FVTOCI if both of the following criteria are met:

(a) The objective of the business model is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets, and

(b) The asset's contractual cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI)

Debt instruments included within the FVTOCI category are measured initially as well as at each reporting date at fair value. Fair value movements are recognized in the OCI. However, the Company recognizes interest income, impairment losses & reversals and foreign exchange gain or loss in the profit and loss. On derecognition of the asset, cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in OCI is reclassified from the equity to profit and loss. Interest earned whilst holding FVTOCI debt instrument is reported as interest income using the EIR method.

#### **Debt instrument at Fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)**

Any debt instrument, which does not meet the criteria for categorization as at amortized cost or as FVTOCI, is classified as at FVTPL.

In addition, the Company may elect to classify a debt instrument, which otherwise meets amortized cost or FVTOCI criteria, as at FVTPL. However, such election is allowed only if doing so reduces or eliminates a measurement or recognition inconsistency (referred to as 'accounting mismatch').

Debt instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the profit and loss.

#### **Equity Instrument measured at fair value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVTOCI)**

All equity instruments in scope of Ind AS 109 are measured at fair value. Equity instruments which are held for trading are classified as at FVTPL. For all other equity instruments, the Company may make an irrevocable election to present subsequent changes in the fair value in OCI. The Company makes such election on an instrument-by-instrument basis. The classification is made on initial recognition and is irrevocable.

If the Company decides to classify an equity instrument as at FVTOCI, then all fair value changes on the instrument, including foreign exchange gain or loss and excluding dividends, are recognized in the OCI. There is no recycling of the amounts from OCI to profit or loss, even on sale of investment. However, the Company may transfer the cumulative gain or loss within equity.

**Ebix Vayam Technologies Private Limited**  
**Notes to Accounts for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2020**

---

Equity instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the profit or loss.

**Derecognition of financial assets**

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognized (i.e. removed from the company's balance sheet) when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or
- The company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either (a) the company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset

When the company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if and to what extent it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership.

When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the company continues to recognize the transferred asset to the extent of the company's continuing involvement. In that case, the company also recognizes an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the company has retained.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the company could be required to repay.

On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the carrying amount of the asset (or the carrying amount allocated to the portion of the asset de-recognized) and the sum of (i) the consideration received (including any new asset obtained less any new liability assumed) and (ii) any cumulative gain or loss that had been recognized in OCI is recognized in profit or loss.

**Impairment of financial assets**

The Company assesses on a forward-looking basis, the expected credit losses associated with the assets carried at amortized cost and FVOCI debt instruments. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition. If credit risk has not increased significantly, 12-month ECL is used to provide for impairment loss. However, if credit risk has increased significantly, lifetime ECL is used. If, in a subsequent period, credit quality of the instrument improves such that there is no longer a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, then the entity reverts to recognizing impairment loss allowance based on 12-month ECL.

For trade receivables, the Company applies the simplified approach permitted by Ind AS 109 "Financial Instruments" which requires expected life time losses to be recognized from initial recognition of receivables. The Company uses historical default rates to determine impairment loss on the portfolio of trade receivables.

**Ebix Vayam Technologies Private Limited**  
**Notes to Accounts for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2020**

---

At every reporting date, these historical default rates are reviewed and changes in the forward-looking estimates are analyzed.

**Financial liabilities**

**Initial recognition and measurement**

Trade and other payables are initially measured at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are subsequently measured at amortized cost, using the effective interest rate method where the time value of money is significant.

Interest bearing bank loans, overdrafts and issued debt are initially measured at fair value and are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. Any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the settlement or redemption of borrowings is recognized over the term of the borrowings in the statement of profit and loss.

**Subsequent measurement**

The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as described below:

**Financial Liabilities measured at amortized cost**

After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the EIR method. Gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognized as well as through the EIR amortization process.

Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortization is included as finance costs in the statement of profit and loss.

**Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss**

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss. Financial liabilities are classified as held for trading if they are incurred for the purpose of repurchasing in the near term.

Gains or losses on liabilities held for trading are recognized in the profit or loss.

Financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss are designated as such at the initial date of recognition, and only if the criteria in Ind AS 109 are satisfied. For liabilities designated as FVTPL, fair value gains/ losses attributable to changes in own credit risks are recognized in OCI. These gains/ losses are not subsequently transferred to P&L. However, the Company may transfer the cumulative gain or loss within equity. All other changes in fair value of such liability are recognized in the statement of profit and loss.

**Derecognition of financial liabilities**

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms,

or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in the statement of profit and loss.

### **Modifications of financial assets and financial liabilities**

#### ***Financial assets***

If the terms of a financial asset are modified, the company evaluates whether the cash flows of the modified asset are substantially different. If the cash flows are substantially different, then the contractual rights to cash flows from the original financial asset are deemed to have expired. In this case, the original financial asset is derecognized and a new financial asset is recognized at fair value.

If the cash flows of the modified asset carried at amortized cost are not substantially different, then the modification does not result in derecognition of the financial asset. In this case, the company recalculates the gross carrying amount of the financial asset and recognizes the amount arising from adjusting the gross carrying amount as a modification gain or loss in profit or loss. If such a modification is carried out because of financial difficulties of the borrower, then the gain or loss is presented together with impairment losses. In other cases, it is presented as interest income.

#### ***Financial liabilities***

The company derecognizes a financial liability when its terms are modified and the cash flows of the modified liability are substantially different. In this case, a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognized at fair value. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability extinguished and the new financial liability with modified terms is recognized in profit or loss.

#### **h) Inventories**

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost includes cost of purchase and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. Cost is determined on first in first out basis. Costs of purchased inventory are determined after deducting rebates and discounts. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

The diminution in the value of obsolete, unserviceable and surplus stores & spares is ascertained on review and provided for.

#### **i) Revenue Recognition**

The Company earns revenue primarily from sale of goods and rendering of services. With effective from 1st April 2018, the Company has applied Ind AS 115 which establishes a comprehensive framework for determining whether, how much and when revenue is to be recognized.

#### **Contracts involving provision of services and material**

Revenue is recognized when, or as, control of a promised service or good transfers to a customer, in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring those products or services. To recognize revenues, the following five step approach is applied: (1) identify the contract with a customer, (2) identify the performance obligations in the contract, (3) determine the transaction price, (4)

**Ebix Vayam Technologies Private Limited**  
**Notes to Accounts for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2020**

---

allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract, and (5) recognize revenues when a performance obligation is satisfied. Contract is accounted when it is legally enforceable through executory contracts, approval and commitment from all parties, the rights of the parties are identified, payment terms are defined, the contract has commercial substance and collectability of consideration is probable.

Revenue is measured based on the transaction price, which is the consideration as specified in the contract with the customer. Revenue also excludes taxes collected from customers.

Contract assets are recognized when there is excess of revenue earned over billings on contracts. Contract assets are classified as unbilled receivables (only act of invoicing is pending) when there is unconditional right to receive cash, and only passage of time is required, as per contractual terms.

The Company disaggregates revenue from contracts with customers by the nature of goods and services.

**Interest Income**

Interest income is recognized using the Effective Interest Rate ('EIR') method. The EIR is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument or a shorter period, where appropriate to the net carrying amount of the financial asset. The EIR is computed basis the expected cash flows by considering all the contractual terms of the financial instrument. The calculation includes all fees, transaction costs, and all other premiums or discounts paid or received between parties to the contract that are an integral part of the effective interest rate.

**Dividend Income**

Dividend income is recognized, when the right to receive the dividend is established.

**j) Foreign currency transactions**

a. On Initial Recognition, foreign currency transactions are recorded at the exchange rate prevailing on the date of the transaction.

b. Monetary items denominated in foreign currencies (such as cash, receivables, payables etc.) outstanding at the year end, are translated at exchange rates applicable on year end date.

c. Non-monetary items denominated in foreign currency, (such as fixed assets) are valued at the exchange rate prevailing on the date of transaction and carried at cost.

d. Any gains or losses arising due to exchange differences arising on translation or settlement are accounted for in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

**k) Employee benefits**

**a. Short term employee benefits**

Liabilities for salaries, including other monetary and non-monetary benefits that are expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related service are recognized in respect of employees' services up to the end of the reporting period and are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled. The liabilities are presented as current employee benefit obligations in the balance sheet.

**Ebix Vayam Technologies Private Limited**  
**Notes to Accounts for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2020**

---

**b. Defined contribution and benefit plans**

The Company has no obligation in respect of long-term employee benefits. Further, the company has no defined contribution plan for the employees as the number of employees are less than the minimum statutory limit. Therefore, no provision has been made for the same.

**l) Borrowing Cost**

Borrowing costs consist of interest expense calculated using the effective interest method as described in Ind AS 109 – ‘Financial Instruments’

General and specific borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are capitalized during the period of time that is required to complete and prepare the asset for its intended use.

Qualifying assets are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use. Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalization. Capitalization of borrowing costs ceases when substantially all the activities necessary to prepare the qualifying assets for their intended uses are complete.

Other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

**m) Income tax**

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. It is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity or in Other Comprehensive Income.

**a. Current tax**

Current tax comprises the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year and any adjustment to the tax payable or receivable in respect of previous years. It is measured using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. Current tax assets and liabilities are offset only if, the Company:

- i) Has a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts; and
- ii) Intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

**b. Deferred tax**

Deferred tax is recognized using balance sheet approach on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and their tax base. Deferred tax is not recognized for temporary differences on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit nor loss.

Deferred tax assets are recognized for unused tax losses, unused tax credits and deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be used. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized; such reductions are reversed when the probability of future taxable profits improves.



**Ebix Vayam Technologies Private Limited**  
**Notes to Accounts for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2020**

---

Unrecognized deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and recognized to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be used.

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

The measurement of deferred tax reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the company expects, at the reporting date, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset only if:

- a) The entity has a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities; and
- b) The deferred tax assets and the deferred tax liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on the same taxable entity.

Deferred tax items are recognized in correlation to underline transactions either in Other Comprehensive Income or directly in Equity.

**n) Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets**

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and the amount can be reliably estimated. Provisions are not recognized for future operating losses.

Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. A provision is recognized even if the likelihood of an outflow with respect to any one item included in the same class of obligations may be small.

Provisions are measured at the present value of management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period. The discount rate used to determine the present value is a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as interest expense.

Contingent liabilities are possible obligations that arise from past events and whose existence will only be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more future events not wholly within the control of the Company. Where it is not probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required, or the amount cannot be estimated reliably, the obligation is disclosed as a contingent liability, unless the probability of outflow of economic benefits is remote. Contingent liabilities are disclosed on the basis of judgement of the management/independent experts. These are reviewed at each balance sheet date and are adjusted to reflect the current management estimate.

Contingent assets are possible assets that arise from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company. Contingent assets are disclosed in the financial statements when inflow of economic benefits is probable on the basis of judgement of management. These are assessed continually to ensure that developments are appropriately reflected in the financial statements

**Ebix Vayam Technologies Private Limited**  
**Notes to Accounts for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2020**

---

**o) Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank and on hand and short-term money market deposits with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

**p) Leases**

The Company has adopted the new accounting standard Ind AS 116 “Leases” on April 1, 2019 as per Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2019, notified by MCA on March 30, 2019. Ind AS 116 is a single lessee accounting model and sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases for both lessees and lessors. On application of Ind AS 116, the nature of expenses has changed from lease rent in previous periods to depreciation cost for the right-of-use assets (ROUA), and finance cost for interest accrued on lease liability.

A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. The determination of whether an arrangement is (or contains) a lease is based on the substance of the arrangement at the inception of the lease. The arrangement is, or contains, a lease if fulfilment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a specific asset and the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset even if that right is not explicitly specified in an arrangement.

**Company as a lessee**

The Company accounts for each lease component within the contract as a lease separately from non-lease components of the contract and allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of the relative stand-alone price of the lease component and the aggregate stand-alone price of the non-lease components.

The Company recognizes right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset for the lease term at the lease commencement date. The cost of the right-of-use asset measured at inception shall comprise of the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to be incurred by the lessee in dismantling and removing the underlying asset or restoring the underlying asset or site on which it is located. The right-of-use assets is subsequently measured at cost less any accumulated depreciation, accumulated impairment losses, if any and adjusted for any remeasurement of the lease liability. The right-of-use assets is depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date over the shorter of lease term or useful life of right-of-use asset. The estimated useful lives of right-of-use assets are determined on the same basis as those of property, plant and equipment. Right-of-use assets are tested for impairment whenever there is any indication that their carrying amounts may not be recoverable. Impairment loss, if any, is recognized in the statement of profit and loss.

The Company measures the lease liability at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date of the lease. The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease, if that rate can be readily determined. If that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company uses incremental borrowing rate. For leases with reasonably similar characteristics, the Company, on a lease by lease basis, may adopt either the incremental borrowing rate specific to the lease or the incremental borrowing rate for the portfolio as a whole. The lease payments shall include fixed payments, variable lease payments, residual value guarantees, exercise price of a purchase option where the Company is reasonably certain to exercise that option

**Ebix Vayam Technologies Private Limited**  
**Notes to Accounts for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2020**

---

and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the lessee exercising an option to terminate the lease.

The lease liability is subsequently remeasured by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability, reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made and remeasuring the carrying amount to reflect any reassessment or lease modifications or to reflect revised in-substance fixed lease payments. The company recognizes the amount of the re-measurement of lease liability due to modification as an adjustment to the right-of-use asset and statement of profit and loss depending upon the nature of modification. Where the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset is reduced to zero and there is a further reduction in the measurement of the lease liability, the Company recognizes any remaining amount of the re-measurement in statement of profit and loss.

The Company has elected not to apply the requirements of Ind AS 116 Leases to short-term leases of all assets that have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases for which the underlying asset is of low value. The lease payments associated with these leases are recognized as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

**q) Operating segment**

In accordance with Ind AS 108, the operating segments used to present segment information are identified on the basis of internal reports used by the Company's management to allocate resources to the segments and assess their performance. The Board of Directors are the Company's 'Chief Operating Decision Maker' or 'CODM' within the meaning of Ind AS 108. The indicators used for internal reporting purposes may evolve in connection with performance assessment measures put in place.

Segment results that are reported to the CODM include items directly attributable to a segment as well as those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis. Unallocated items comprise mainly head office expenses, finance costs, income tax expenses and head office income.

Revenue directly attributable to the segments is considered as segment revenue. Expenses directly attributable to the segments and common expenses allocated on a reasonable basis are considered as segment expenses.

Segment capital expenditure is the total cost incurred during the period to acquire property, plant and equipment, and intangible assets other than goodwill.

Segment assets comprise property, plant and equipment, intangible assets, trade and other receivables, inventories and other assets that can be directly or reasonably allocated to segments. Segment assets do not include investments, income tax assets, capital work in progress, capital advances, head office assets and other current assets that cannot reasonably be allocated to segments.

Segment liabilities include all operating liabilities in respect of a segment and consist principally of trade and other payables, employee benefits and provisions. Segment liabilities do not include equity, income tax liabilities, loans and borrowings and other liabilities and provisions that cannot reasonably be allocated to segments.

**r) Earnings per share**

Basic earnings per equity share are computed by dividing the net profit or loss attributable to equity shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the financial year.

**Ebix Vayam Technologies Private Limited**  
**Notes to Accounts for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2020**

---

Diluted earnings per equity share is computed by dividing the net profit or loss attributable to equity shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of equity shares considered for deriving basic earnings per equity share and also the weighted average number of equity shares that could have been issued upon conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares.

**s) Recent accounting pronouncements**

Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") notifies new standard or amendments to the existing standards. On 24 July 2020, the MCA has issued amendments to certain Ind AS. The amendments are effective from annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 April 2020. Some of the important amendments relate to:

**Ind AS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements and Ind AS 8, Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Error:** Refined definition of term "Materiality"- 'Information is material if omitting, misstating or obscuring it could reasonably be expected to influence decisions that the primary users of general purpose financial statements make on the basis of those financial statements, which provide financial information about a specific reporting entity.'

**Ind AS 103, Business Combinations:** Revised definition of a 'business' and introduction of an optional concentration test to permit a simplified assessment of whether an acquired set of activities and assets is not a business.

**Ind AS 109, Financial Instruments:** Modification to some specific hedge accounting requirements to provide relief to the potential effects of uncertainty caused by the interest rate benchmark (IBOR) reform.

**Ind AS 116, Leases:** The amendment permits lessee, as a practical expedient, not to account for COVID-19 related rent concessions as a lease modification. However, in case a lessee has not yet approved the financial statements for issue before the issuance of the amendments, then the same may be applied for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 April 2019.

**Ind AS 10 - "Events after the Reporting Period":** Disclosure for nature of the event and an estimate of its financial effect / not being able to make such an estimate will be required for all non- adjusting events.

**Ind AS 37 - Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets:** A management decision to restructure , taken before the end of the reporting period does not give rise to a constructive obligation at the end of the reporting period unless the entity has, before the end of the reporting period, started to implement the restructuring plan or announced the main features of the restructuring plan to those affected by it.

The company is in the process of evaluating the impact of the adoption of the above pronouncements on its financial statements.